RECOMMENDED VARIABLE NAMING IN ARPEGE/IFS.
YESSAD K. (METEO-FRANCE/CNRM/GMAP/ALGO)
December 20, 2018
Contents
1 Introduction. 2
2 Geometry. 4
3 3D and 2D dynamical fields. 5
4 Other diagnosed quantities. 8

∗ root [STRDC]: surface clear sky downward thermic radiation.
∗ root [SNR]: surface net radiation.
∗ root [CDNI]: surface direct normal irradiance.
– top:
∗ root [TSR]: top solar radiation.
∗ root [TSRC]: top solar radiation clear sky.
∗ root [TTR]: top thermal radiation.
∗ root [TTRC]: top thermal radiation clear sky.
∗ root [TOP]: top parallel solar flux.
15
∗ root [TSOC]: top clear sky shortwave radiative flux.
∗ root [TTHC]: top clear sky longwave radiative flux.
∗ root [TNR]: top net radiation.
– optical depth:
∗ root [ODTO]: aerosol total optical depth.
∗ root [ODTO469]: aerosol total optical depth 469 nm.
∗ root [ODTO670]: aerosol total optical depth 670 nm.
∗ root [ODTO865]: aerosol total optical depth 865 nm.
∗ root [ODTO1240]: aerosol total optical depth 1240 nm.
∗ root [ODSS]: optical depth for sea salt aerosols.
∗ root [ODDU]: optical depth for dust aerosols.
∗ root [ODOM]: optical depth for organic matter aerosols.
∗ root [ODBC]: optical depth for black C aerosols.

• 035: root [ISTL1] (NGRBISTL1)
• 036: root [ISTL2] (NGRBISTL2)
• 037: root [ISTL3] (NGRBISTL3)
• 038: root [ISTL4] (NGRBISTL4)
• 039: root [SWL1] (NGRBSWVL1)
• 040: root [SWL2] (NGRBSWVL2)
• 041: root [SWL3] (NGRBSWVL3)
• 042: root [SWL4] (NGRBSWVL4)
• 043: root [SOTY] (NGRBSLT)
• 044: root [SEVP] (NGRBES)
• 045: root [SMLT] (NGRBSMLT)
• 046: not used currently
• 047: root [DSRP] (NGRBDSRP)
• 048: not used currently
19
• 049: root [10FG] (NGRB10FG)
• 050: root [LSPFR] (NGRBLSPF)
• 051: not used currently
• 052: not used currently
• 053: root [MG] (NGRBMONT)

• 067: root [LAIH] (NGRBLAIH)
• 068: not used currently
• 069: not used currently
• 070: not used currently
• 071: not used currently
• 072: not used currently
• 073: not used currently
• 074: root [SDFOR] (NGRBSDFOR)
• 075: root [R] (NGRBCRWC)
• 076: root [S] (NGRBCSWC)
• 077: root [ETADOT] (NGRBETADOT)
• 078: root [TCL] (NGRBTCLW)
• 079: root [TCI] (NGRBTCIW)
• 080: root [PD] (NGRBSPD)
• 081: root [VD] (NGRBSVD)
• 082 to 117: reserved for extra fields (NGRB082 to NGRB117)
• 098: root [OCT] (NGRBOCT), and also (NGRB098)
• 100: root [OCS] (NGRBOCS), and also (NGRB100)
• 101: root [OCU] (NGRBOCU), and also (NGRB101)
• 102: root [OCV] (NGRBOCV), and also (NGRB102)
• 105: root [OCVVS] (NGRBOCVVS), and also (NGRB105)
• 106: root [OCVDF] (NGRBOCVDF), and also (NGRB106)
• 107: root [OCDEP] (NGRBOCDEP), and also (NGRB107)
• 108: root [OCLDP] (NGRBOCLDP), and also (NGRB108)
• 109: root [OCLZ] (NGRBOCLZ), and also (NGRB109)
• 110: root [ADVT] (NGRBADVT), and also (NGRB110)
• 111: root [ADVS] (NGRBADVS), and also (NGRB111)
• 112: root [OCUC] (NGRBOCUC), and also (NGRB112)
• 113: root [OCVC] (NGRBOCVC), and also (NGRB113)
• 114: root [USTRC] (NGRBUSTRC), and also (NGRB114)
• 115: root [VSTRC] (NGRBVSTRC), and also (NGRB115)
• 118: not used currently
• 119: not used currently
• 120: not used currently
20

• 150: root [TNR] (NGRBTNR)
• 151: root [MSL] (NGRBMSL)
• 152: root [LNSP] (NGRBLNSP)
• 153: not used currently
• 154: not used currently
• 155: root [DIV] (NGRBD)
• 156: root [PHI] (NGRBGH)
• 157: root [HU] (NGRBR)
• 158: root [TSP] (NGRBTSP)
• 159: root [BLH] (NGRBBLH)
• 160: root [SDOR] (NGRBSDOR)
• 161: root [ACOR] (NGRBISOR)
• 162: root [MAOR] (NGRBANOR)
• 163: root [SLOR] (NGRBSLOR)
• 164: root [TOCC] (NGRBTCC)
• 165: root [10U] (NGRB10U)
• 166: root [10V] (NGRB10V)
• 167: root [2T] (NGRB2T)
• 168: root [2DW] (NGRB2D)
• 169: root [SSRD] (NGRBSSRD)
• 170: root [STL2] (NGRBSTL2)

• 228052: root [LICGI] (NGRBLICGI)
• 228053: root [LICGA] (NGRBLICGA)
• 228078: root [???] (NGRBFASGPPCOEF)
• 228079: root [???] (NGRBFASRECCOEF)
• 228080: root [CO2NEE] (NGRBNEE)
• 228081: root [CO2GPP] (NGRBGPP)
• 228082: root [CO2REC] (NGRBREC)
• 228083: root [CO2INEE] (NGRBINEE)
• 228084: root [CO2IGPP] (NGRBIGPP)
• 228085: root [CO2IREC] (NGRBIREC)
• 228088: root [TCSLW] (NGRBTCSLW)
• 228089: root [TCRR] (NGRBTCRW)
• 228090: root [TCS] (NGRBTCSW)
• 228129: root [SSRDC] (NGRBSSRDC)
• 228130: root [STRDC] (NGRBSTRDC)
• 228131: root [10NU] (NGRB10NU)
• 228132: root [10NV] (NGRB10NV)
• 228216: root [FZRA] (NGRBFZRA)
• 228217: root [ILSPF] (NGRBILSPF)
• 228218: root [CRR] (NGRBCRR)
• 228219: root [LSRR] (NGRBLSRR)
• 228220: root [CSFR] (NGRBCSFR)
• 228221: root [LSSFR] (NGRBLSSFR)
• 228222: root [MXTPR3] (NGRBMXTPR3)
• 228223: root [MNTPR3] (NGRBMNTPR3)
• 228224: root [MXTPR6] (NGRBMXTPR6)
• 228225: root [MNTPR6] (NGRBMNTPR6)
• 228226: root [MXTPR] (NGRBMXTPR)
• 228227: root [MNTPR] (NGRBMNTPR)
• 228246: root [100U] (NGRB100U)
• 228247: root [100V] (NGRB100V)
• 228249: root [100WND] (NGRB100SI)
• 228251: root [PEV] (NGRBPEV)
• 228253: root [ASCAT SM CDFA] (NGRBASCAT SM CDFA)
• 228254: root [ASCAT SM CDFB] (NGRBASCAT SM CDFB)